)	
In the Matter of the Consideration of the)	
Amendment of 16 U.S.C.§ 2621 –)	DOCKET NO. 06-999-03
Consideration and Determination)	
Respecting Certain Ratemaking Standards)	
for Electric Utilities by the Energy Policy)	REQUEST FOR COMMENTS
Act of 2005 – Time-Based Metering and)	
Communications Standard)	
)	

ISSUED: January 9, 2007

By The Commission:

On January 8, 2007, the Division of Public Utilities ("Division") submitted to the Utah Public Service Commission the Division's recommendation regarding the Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act ("PURPA") Time-Based Metering and Communications Standard enacted by the 2005 Energy Policy Act. The Division's January 8th recommendation and other documents associated with this docket can be found at:

http://www.psc.utah.gov/misc/Indexes/0699903NDX.htm.

We invite interested parties to submit detailed written comments responding to the Division's recommendation regarding the PURPA Time-Based Metering and Communications Standard including concurrence or disagreement with the Division's recommendation and/or whether the Commission should adopt this standard, decline to adopt this standard, or adopt a modified standard.

DOCKET NO. 06-999-03

-2-

Wherefore we enter this ORDER, whereby we set:

January 24, 2007, as the filing date for any comments and/or responses to the January 8, 2007, recommendations of the Utah Division of Public Utilities regarding the PURPA Time-Based Metering and Communication Standard as enacted in the 2005 Energy Policy Act.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 9th day of January, 2007.

/s/ Julie Orchard Commission Secretary